

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT DALLAS**

**No. 05-16-0004-CR
No. 05-16-0005-CR
No. 05-16-0006-CR**

EX PARTE WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, JR.

**On Appeal from the 416th Judicial District Court
Collin County, Texas
Trial Court Cause nos. 416-81913-2015,
416-82148-2015, 416-82149-2015**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Philip H. Hilder
State Bar No. 09620050
Q. Tate Williams
Paul L. Creech
Hilder & Associates, P.C.
819 Lovett Blvd.
Houston, Texas 77006
(713) 6565-9111 Office
(713) 655-9112 Fax
philip@hilderlaw.com
tate@hilderlaw.com
paul@hilderlaw.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT REGARDING CITATIONS TO THE RECORD2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ISSUES PRESENTED5

I. FIRST APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS NO
VALID STATUTE UNDER WHICH PAXTON CAN BE CHARGED5

 A. Pretrial Relief by Writ of Habeas Corpus is Proper5

 1. Applicable Law5

 2. Discussion5

 B. The Indictment Fails to Allege a Crime Under the Texas Securities
 Act.....7

 1. Applicable Law7

 2. Discussion.....8

 C. Conclusion12

II. SECOND APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE SECTION 581-29(I) IS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE THERE IS NO
VALID DEFINITION OF INVESTMENT ADVISER
REPRESENTATIVE.....12

 A. Applicable Law.....13

 1. Pretrial Writ of Habeas Corpus.....13

 2. Vagueness.13

3. Preemption	14
B. Discussion	14
1. Without a Valid Definition of IAR, the Statute is Unconstitutionally Vague	15
2. Who is an Investment Adviser Representative? Depends on Who is Asked	15
3. The Federal Definition of IAR Preempts the State Definition	19
4. Federal Preemption Renders Section 29(I) of the Act Unconstitutionally Vague	26
C. Conclusion.	30
III. THIRD APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE GRAND JURY THAT RETURNED ALL THREE INDICTMENTS WAS IMPROPERLY FORMED RENDERING INDICTMENTS VOID AND DEPRIVING COURT OF THE POWER TO PROCEED.	31
A. Paxton’s Claim is Cognizable in a Pretrial Writ of Habeas Corpus under <i>Ex Parte Becker</i>	32
B. Relevant Facts: Formation of the Grand Jury that Indicted Paxton	33
C. The Judge Improperly Added a Qualification – “Willingness to Serve” ..	36
D. The Judge Arbitrarily Disregarded the Dictates of TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Chapter 19	37
1. The Grand Jury Statutes are Required to be Followed.....	38
2. The Judge Arbitrarily Disregarded Chapter 19	38
E. The Judge Had no Discretion to Call for Volunteers or Prematurely Excuse Potential Grand Jurors.....	39
1. Chapter 19 Requires Courts to Test the Qualifications of Persons Summoned before Excusing any from Grand Jury Service	40
2. The Judge Did Not Actually Excuse Anyone Who Did Not Volunteer Before Forming the Grand Jury From Those Who Did	41
F. The Judge’s Selection of Only Volunteers to Serve Fatally Undermined the Randomness of the Grand Jury that Indicted Paxton.	41
1. The Legislative History Demonstrates the Grand Jury Was Intended to Be Entirely Randomly Selected.....	42

2. Limiting Grand Jury Service to Volunteers Undermines the 2015 Grand Jury Reforms Eliminating the “Key-Man” System in Favor of Randomness	44
3. Federal Courts Have Ruled Volunteers are Not Random and Dismissed Indictments in a Similar Case	45
G. Paxton Was Individually and Uniquely Harmed by the Call for Volunteers.....	48
H. Conclusion.....	49
IV. FOURTH APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED BECAUSE THE STATUTE HE WAS CHARGED WITH IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS OVERBROAD AND VAGUE.....	49
A. Paxton’s Challenge to the Facial Constitutionality of the Financial Advisor Representative Registration Statute is Cognizable by Pretrial Writ of Habeas Corpus.....	50
B. Section 581-29(I) is Void as Overboard as it Unconstitutionally Regulates Commercial Free Speech Because it is not Reasonably Tailored or Proportional to the Harm the State Seeks to Prevent.	51
1. Governing Principles	51
2. The Charged Offense	53
3. State Failed to Show it has a Substantial Interest in Supporting the Regulation	54
4. State Failed to Show the Regulation Directly and Materially Advances its Substantial Interest.....	55
5. State Failed to Show the Regulation is Narrowly Tailored to Advance its Substantial Interest.....	56
6. State Failed to Carry its Burden and the Statute Must be Found to Unconstitutionally Regulate Commercial Free Speech.....	59
C. Section 581-29(I) is Void for Vagueness as it Unconstitutionally Fails to Give a Person Fair Notice of What Conduct is Prohibited by the Statute and Allows for Arbitrary Enforcement of the Statute.....	60
1. The Term “Solicit” as Incorporated from § 581-4(P) is Undefined Rendering § 581-29(I) Unconstitutionally Vague.....	61
2. Section 581-29(I)’s Lack a Scierter Requirement Renders the Statute Vague	62

D. Conclusion.....	63
PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF REDACTION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson Courier Servs. v. State</i> , 104 S.W.3d 121 (Tex.App.-Austin 2003)	51, et passim
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729, 180 L. Ed. 2d 708 (2011)	58
<i>Bruner v. State</i> , 463 S.W.2d 205 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970)	12, 28, 60
<i>Celis v. State</i> , 354 S.W.3d 7 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2011), aff'd, 416 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	61
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Services Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	49, 51, 52
<i>Dallas Morning News Co. v. Bd of Trustees of Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 861 S.W. 532 (Tex.App.-Dallas 1993), writ denied (Mar. 30, 1994)	14
<i>Eagle Trucking Company v. Texas Bitulithic Company</i> , 612 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1981)	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	55
<i>Ex Parte Becker</i> , 459 S.W.2d 442 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970)	32, 38, 48
<i>Ex Parte Britton</i> , 382 S.W.2d 264 (Tex. Crim. App. 1964)	10
<i>Ex Parte Ellis</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	7, 13
<i>Ex Parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	52
<i>Ex Parte Mangrum</i> , 564 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	13
<i>Ex Parte Meyer</i> , 357 S.W.2d 754 (Tex. Crim. App. 1962)	13
<i>Ex Parte Psaroudis</i> , 508 S.W.2d 390 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ex Parte Rathmell</i> , 717 S.W.3d 33 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)	9

<i>Ex Parte Roberts</i> , 409 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2013, no pet.).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Sanford</i> , 163 Tex. Crim. 160, 289 S.W.2d 776 (1956)	5
<i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , 152 S.W.3d 170, 171-172 (Tex.App. – Dallas 2004) affirmed 185 S.W.3d 887 (Tex.Crim.App. 2006)	32
<i>Ex Parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325, 333 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	13, 50, 51
<i>Ex Parte Traxler</i> , 148 Tex.Cr.R. 550, 189 S.W.2d 749	38
<i>Ex Parte Weise</i> , 55 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	13, 50
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	61
<i>Gentry v. State</i> , 770 S.W.2d 780.....	41
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14, 60
<i>Hara v. Kunath, Karren, Rinne, & Atkin LLC</i> , No. 71767-7-I, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 1319, at *17 (Wash. Ct. App., June 22, 2015).....	20
<i>Hines v. Baker</i> , 422 F.2d 1002 (10th Cir. 1970).....	30
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 108 Tex.Cr.R. 142, 299 S.W. 437	38
<i>J.J.T.B., Inc. v. Guerrero</i> , 975 S.W.2d 737 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi, 1998)....	10
<i>Kennedy</i> , 548 F.2d at 610-12	46, 47
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	27
<i>Kramer v. Price</i> , 712 F.2d 174 (5th. Cir. 1983)	61
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 674 S.W.2d 423 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1984, pet. ref'd)	10
<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	14, 15, 60, 62, 63
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 134 Tex.Cr.R. 180, 114 S.W.2d 874	38

<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518, 189 L. Ed. 2d 502 (2014).....	58
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 557 S.W.2d 512, 514 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977).....	16, 28
<i>Murphy v. Reynolds</i> , No. 02-10-00229-CV, 2011 Tex. App. LEXIS 7818, at *8 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Sept. 29, 2011, no pet.)	20
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2567, 2579-80 (2011).....	14
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	58
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	58
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	58
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2011).....	54, 58
<i>Terrell v. State</i> , 139 Tex.Cr.R. 130, 139 S.W.2d 108.....	38
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 919 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	12, 28, 60, 62, 63
<i>Trujillo v. State</i> , 809 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. App.—San Antonio, 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Branscome</i> , 529 F. Supp. 556 (E.D. Va. 1982).....	46, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Branscome</i> , 682 F.2d 484 (4 th Cir. 1982).....	46
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 529 F. Supp. at 559-562	45, 47
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 548 F.2d 608 (5 th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, U.S. 865, 98 S.Ct. 199, 54 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1977)	434 45, 47
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	27

<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 683 F.2d 122 (5 th Cir. 1982)	45
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 369 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(25)	25
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a(b)(1)	18, 20
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a(b)(1)(A).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1861	47
28 U.S.C. § 1861-76.....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1861-78.....	47
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. Art. 19.01(b)	41
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 19.21-19.22.....	37
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. Art. 19.23	35, 37
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 19.24	37
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 19.01 (West 2005)	33
TEX. OCCUP. CODE § 1101.758	10
TEX. PEN. CODE § 6.02	67
TEX. PENAL CODE § 38.15(a)(1).....	58
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581	65
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581-4(P).....	52

TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581-29(I).....	4, 7, 29, 52
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581-10-1	55
V.A.C.S. Art. 2135.....	44
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.011(a).....	28
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 62.106.....	44
TEX. PEN CODE § 1.05(b)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of May 17, 1985, 69th R.S., ch. 480, § 1, 1985 Tex. Gen. Laws 2014	44
Act of May 27, 1965, 59 th Leg., vol. 2, ch. 722, 1965 Tex. Gen. Laws 391	43
Act of May 3, 1979, 66th Leg., ch. 184, Sec. 2, 1979 Tex. Gen. Laws 391-393	43
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 603 (10th ed. 2014).....	56

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 275.203A-3.....	17-19, 25, 26, 30
17 C.F.R. § 275.205-3.....	17, 25
17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-3 (2015)	63
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.1(b)(2).....	21
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.1(a)(6), (7)	7
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 531.35	10
